

No. 17-55036
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JORGE ALEJANDRO ROJAS,
Rojas-Appellant,
v.
FEDERAL AVIATION
AMINISTRATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF

APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE NO. CV15-05811 CBM (SSx)

SANDRA R. BROWN
Acting United States Attorney
DOROTHY A. SCHOUTEN
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Civil Division
ALARICE M. MEDRANO (Cal. Bar No. 166730)
Assistant United States Attorney
Federal Building, Suite 7516
300 North Los Angeles Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 894-0460
Facsimile: (213) 894-7819
E-mail: Alarice.Medrano@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee,
Federal Aviation Administration

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR APPEAL.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the Case	2
B. Course of District Court Proceedings	2
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. The Relationship Between FAA and APTMetrics	4
B. Rojas’s FOIA Request	7
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
VII. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Overview of the Standard of Review in FOIA Cases	11
B. The FAA Conducted an Adequate Search for Documents Responsive to Rojas’ FOIA Request	14
1. The FAA Properly Construed Rojas’ FOIA Request	15
2. The FAA Conducted an Appropriate Search for Any and All Responsive Records.....	18
C. The FAA Provided A Sufficiently Detailed Vaughn Index and Declarations	20
D. The FAA Properly Withheld the Documents at Issue Based on FOIA Exemption 5.....	23
1. The Documents Are Inter-Agency Memorandums.....	24
2. The Attorney Work-Product Privilege.....	27
3. The Records at Issue Were Not “Reasonably Segregable”	31
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

ACLU of Southern Cal. v. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
2012 WL 5342411 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2012)..... 14, 18

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 10, 11

Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President,
97 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1996)32

Badhwar v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force,
829 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1987)25

Baker v. United States,
817 F.2d 560 (9th Cir. 1987).....11

Billington v. Dep’t of Justice,
233 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2000)31

Campaign for Responsible Transplantation v. FDA,
180 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2001)21

Canning v. Dep’t of Justice,
567 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2008)32

CIA v. Sims,
471 U.S. 159 (1985)23

Citizens Comm’n on Human Rights v. FDA,
45 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 12, 13, 18

<u>CNA Fin.Corp. v. Donovan,</u> 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	25
<u>Dep't of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n,</u> 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	24
<u>Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts,</u> 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	12
<u>Electronic Frontier Foundation v. Office of the Director of Nat'l Intelligence,</u> 639 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<u>Founding Church of Scientology, Inc. v. Bell,</u> 603 F.2d 945 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	14
<u>Hamdan v. United States DOJ,</u> 797 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2015).....	18, 20
<u>Hertzberg v. Veneman,</u> 273 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29, 30
<u>Hinton v. Dep't of Justice,</u> 844 F.2d. 126 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	21
<u>Kay v. FCC,</u> 976 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1997)	21
<u>King v. Dep't of Justice,</u> 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	21
<u>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press,</u> 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	12, 13
<u>Krikorian v. Dep't of State,</u> 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	31

<u>Lane v. Dept. of Interior,</u> 523 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<u>Lewis v. IRS,</u> 823 F.2d 375 (9th Cir. 1987).....	13, 14
<u>Maine v. Norton,</u> 208 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D. Me. 2002)	30
<u>Maricopa Audubon Soc’y v. United States Forest Serv.,</u> 108 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 1997).....	25
<u>Maynard v. CIA,</u> 986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993)	22
<u>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</u> 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	24
<u>Nat’l Resources Defense Council v. Dep’t of Defense,</u> 388 F. Supp. 2d. 1086 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	24
<u>Nevada v. Doe,</u> 517 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Nev. 2007).....	31
<u>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army,</u> 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	14, 18, 21
<u>Privacy Info. Ctr.,</u> 384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005)	22
<u>Sakamoto v. EPA,</u> 443 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	26
<u>Schoenman v. FBI,</u> 573 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2008).....	30

<u>Shacket v. United States,</u> 339 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (S.D. Cal. 2004).....	29
<u>Shannahan v. IRS,</u> 672 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13
<u>Soucie v. David,</u> 448 F.2d 1067.....	25
<u>Spurlock v. FBI,</u> 69 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 1995).....	12, 13
<u>Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union, Inc.,</u> 330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<u>Szajer v. City of L.A.,</u> 632 F.3d 607 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<u>United States v. Adlman,</u> 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....	30
<u>United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.,</u> 465 U.S. 792 (1984).....	24
<u>Vaughn v. Rosen,</u> 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	3, 13
<u>Vest v. Dep’t of the Air Force,</u> 793 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2011)	18
<u>Wash. v. DHS,</u> 514 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2007)	25
<u>Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</u> 627 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	12, 14, 18

Wiener v. FBI,
 943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991).....13

Yonemoto v. Department of Veterans Affairs,
 686 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2012)..... passim

Zemansky v. U.S. EPA,
 767 F.2d 569 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 13, 14, 18, 21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §552.....1
 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)12
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 23, 31
 5 U.S.C. §552(b)(5)..... 4, 22, 24
 5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(2)(B).....26
 28 U.S.C. §12912
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h)27
 Pub.L. No. 104-231, §8(c), 110 Stat. 3048, 3052 (1996)14

Rules

Fed. R. App.P 4(a)(1)(B)2
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)34
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....30
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....10

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 20.6224
 29 C.F.R. § 1614.2045
 41 C.F.R. § 60-3.5.....27
 41 C.F.R. § 60-3.7.....27
